

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SUNRISE WIND LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

DOUGLAS J. BURGUM, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior;

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;

MATTHEW GIACONA, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management;

BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT;

KENNETH STEVENS, in his official capacity as Principal Deputy Director Exercising the Delegated Authorities of the Director of the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement; and

BUREAU OF SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:26-cv-00028-RCL

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND STAY PENDING REVIEW**

Pursuant to Section 705 of the Administrative Procedure Act, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a), and Local Civil Rule 65.1(c), Plaintiff Sunrise Wind LLC (“Sunrise Wind”) hereby moves this Court for a stay pending review and a preliminary injunction of the Department

of the Interior Bureau of Ocean Energy Management’s (“BOEM”) December 22, 2025 Director’s Order “suspend[ing] all ongoing activities related to the Sunrise Wind Project on the Outer Continental Shelf for the next 90 days for reasons of national security” (the “Stop Work Order”).

See Compl., Ex. A, Dkt. 1.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Project.....	4
B. OCSLA	5
C. Multi-Year Review And Approval Process	6
1. BOEM’s National Security Review.....	7
2. DOW, U.S. Coast Guard, And Federal Aviation Administration Review And Consultation.....	8
3. BOEM’s COP Approval and Conditions.....	9
D. The Presidential Memorandum And First Revolution Stop Work Order.....	10
E. Federal Agencies’ Lack of Stated National-Security-Related Concerns.....	12
F. The Stop Work Order.....	13
JUSTICIABILITY	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. SUNRISE WIND IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	17
A. The Stop Work Order Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	18
1. The Stop Work Order Lacks A Reasonable Explanation	18
2. BOEM Violated The Change-In-Position Doctrine By Ignoring Substantial Reliance Interests	25
3. The Stop Work Order Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Is Overbroad	27
B. The Stop Work Order Deprives Sunrise Wind Of A Significant Property Interest Without Due Process.....	28
1. BOEM Deprived Sunrise Wind Of Its Protected Property Interest	29
2. BOEM Denied Sunrise Wind Required Pre-Deprivation Process.....	29

C. The Stop Work Order Was Issued Without The Procedures Required By The APA	32
D. The Stop Work Order Was Issued Without Statutory Authority	33
II. SUNRISE WIND FACES IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT IMMEDIATE RELIEF	36
A. Sunrise Wind Faces Substantial Irreparable Harm From Construction Delays Due To The Order.....	37
B. The Stop Work Order Poses Existential Threats to Sunrise Wind's Business	40
C. Sunrise Wind Faces Substantial Irreparable Reputational Harm.....	41
III. EQUITABLE FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR IMMEDIATE RELIEF.....	41
A. Neither the Public Nor Defendants Will Suffer Harm From Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	42
B. The Public Interest Strongly Favors An Injunction	42
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>*Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fry</i> , 118 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	16
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Loc. 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	30
<i>Cent. United Life, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 321 (D.D.C. 2015).....	43
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. EPA</i> , 604 U.S. 334 (2025).....	35
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. An Easement to Construct, Operate, & Maintain a 24-inch Gas Transmission Pipeline Across Prop. in Greene Cnty.</i> , No. 3:07CV00028, 2007 WL 2220530 (W.D. Va. July 31, 2007)	38
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 84.53 Acres of Land, More or Less, In Calhoun, Marshall, Ritchie, Tyler, & Wetzel Cnty.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 685 (N.D.W. Va. 2018)	44
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Connecticut v. DOI</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>CSL Plasma Inc. v. CBP</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2022)	27
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	17

<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control v. EPA,</i> 784 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York,</i> 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....	20, 23
<i>*Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents,</i> 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	26, 27
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of Def.,</i> 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>DSE, Inc. v. United States,</i> 169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,</i> 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Env't Democracy Project v. Green Sage Mgmt., LLC,</i> No. 22-CV-03970, 2022 WL 4596616 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2022)	45
<i>Env't Health Trust v. FCC,</i> 9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep't of the Army,</i> 101 F.4th 28 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	31
<i>Fares v. Smith,</i> 901 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,</i> 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	18
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	36
<i>*FDA v. Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC,</i> 145 S. Ct. 898 (2025).....	25, 26
<i>Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass'n,</i> 636 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	45
<i>Gordon v. Holder,</i> 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Healthy Gulf v. DOI,</i> 152 F.4th 180 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	35

<i>Hoyl v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>*In re NTE Conn., LLC</i> , 26 F.4th 980 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	40
<i>Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates, & Pilots v. NLRB</i> , 61 F.4th 169 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Kirwa v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2007).....	44
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>*Nat'l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 32
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , No. 18-1026, 2018 WL 4154794 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 10, 2018).....	40
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 25-cv-11221, 2025 WL 3514301 (D. Mass. Dec. 8, 2025).....	10, 11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	17
<i>PayPal, Inc. v. CFPB</i> , 728 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2024)	23

<i>Pennsylvania v. DeVos</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020)	17
<i>People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 613 F.3d 220 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Propert v. District of Columbia</i> , 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	31
<i>S. Educ. Found. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , No. CV- 25-1079, 2025 WL 1453047 (D.D.C. May 21, 2025)	40
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00042, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74387 (D. Alaska May 29, 2012)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 793 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2025)	24
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)	43
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)	42
<i>Tri Cnty. Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>United States v. Swank</i> , 451 U.S. 571 (1981)	29
<i>Wash. Teachers' Union, Loc. No. 6 v. Am. Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2010)	42
* <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	17, 40
<i>World Shipping Council v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 152 F.4th 215 (D.C. Cir. 2025)	18, 19
<i>Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , No. CV 21-280, 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)	19

<i>XP Vehicles, Inc. v. DOE,</i> 118 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2015)	20
--	----

<i>Zevallos v. Obama,</i> 793 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23, 32
--	--------

STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 558.....	2, 32, 33
§ 558(c).....	33
§ 704.....	16
§ 705.....	17
§ 706(2).....	18
§ 706(2)(A)	33
§ 706(2)(C).....	33
§ 706(2)(D)	32

43 U.S.C.

§ 1334.....	35, 36
§ 1334(a)(1)(B).....	35, 36
§ 1337.....	34, 35, 36
§ 1337(p).....	35
§ 1337(p)(1)(B).....	34
§ 1337(p)(1)(C).....	5
§ 1337(p)(4)	6, 26
§ 1337(p)(4)(F).....	26, 34
§ 1337(p)(5)	34
§ 1341.....	35, 36
§ 1341(c)	6, 34
§ 1341(d).....	34
§ 1349.....	16
§ 1349(a)(3)	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	45
-----------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R.

§ 585.118.....	17
§ 585.415(b).....	34
§ 585.417.....	6
§ 585.417(b).....	34, 36
§ 585.600.....	33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amendment V.....	2, 28
-------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

90 Fed. Reg. 8363 (Jan. 29, 2025)	10, 11
90 Fed. Reg. 8433 (Jan. 29, 2025)	28
Pub. L. 83-212.....	35
Pub. L. 109-58, § 388, 119 Stat. 744-47	35
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594, 746	5
